@ safety I**

3-in-1 Thermometer
User's Guide TH114

Please be sure to read all warnings, instructions, and
notations before using this product. Please keep these
instructions as they contain important information.

Basics of Your Thermometer

Storage Cover

Probe Tip

rlnsenion Gauge

= @
Power/Measure Button \

FeverBar ——M
Display Screen

‘BB.B 0

Temperature

|188.8 0

Care and Maintenance

Cleaning the Probe Tip:
o (lean before and after each use.
© Use an alcohol swab to wipe clean.

Cleaning the Thermometer Body:
o Use a soft, dry cloth to clean the thermometer body.

Notes:

* DO remove the battery if stored for a long period of time.

* DO store the thermometer in a dry place at room temperature with
the protective cap in place.

* DO take special care not to scratch the display window.

* DO NOT allow electronics to get wet.

* DO NOT use abrasive cleaning agents, thinners, or benzene
for cleaning.

* DO NOT disassemble for any reason other than battery replacement.

* DO NOT drop the thermometer.

Normal Body Temperature

Temperature readings are different from person to person and also
vary depending upon the body location from which the temperature
is measured. For example, oral temperatures tend to be comparable
to ear temperatures and approximately 1°F (0.5°C) lower than rectal
temperatures for the same individual. Temperature readings are
affected by many factors including exercise, drinking hot or cold
beverages prior to taking a reading, and technique.

“Normal” temperature refers to each individual’s average temperature
while healthy. You may want to measure and record your child’s
temperature a few times when he or she is well so that you know
what is normal for your own child. On average, temperature ranges
are as follows:

TEMPERATURE NORMAL FEVER
METHOD TEMPERATURE ;7.\ [c]3
oral (%;?Z o g?_-g;’g 99.6°F + (37.6°C +)
Rectal 9@@;2%; g%“C)F 1004°F + (38°C +)
Underam ?3553;}?0938% 98.6°F + (37°C 4)

AWARNING

BEFORE USING DIGITAL THERMOMETER PLEASE READ CAREFULLY.

¢ This is NOT an ear thermometer. NEVER put probe into ear. ® Take temperature measurements underarm, orally, or
rectally. ® ALWAYS supervise your child when using thermometer. NEVER allow your child to use it alone. ® NEVER
allow children to play with this product. It is not a toy. This is a sensitive electronic device and may be damaged if not
used properly under parental supervision. ® DO NOT expose the thermometer to extreme temperatures, humidity, or
direct sunlight. Avoid sudden impact and dust. ® Keep battery out of child’s reach. e This product contains a Button or
Coin Cell Battery. A swallowed Button or Coin Cell Battery can cause internal chemical burns in as little as two hours
and lead to death. Dispose of used batteries immediately. Keep new and used batteries away from children. If you
think batteries might have been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate medical attention.
IMPORTANT INFORMATION e Temperature readings are affected by many factors including exercise, drinking hot or
cold beverages prior to taking a reading as well as technique. ¢ DO NOT allow child to walk or run during temperature
taking. Probe could present a hazard. e High, prolonged fever requires medical attention, especially for young children.
Please contact your physician. ® Fever chart included on package and back of thermometer.

How to Measure Temperature

Ensure that thermometer is at room temperature, waiting 15 minutes if necessary.

Ready Display:

o Remove the probe tip cap. Press and release the Power/Measure button. The Fever Bar illuminates amber and all segments
F display briefly as the thermometer powers on.

o The thermometer will store the last temperature reading and display it automatically for 3 seconds.

o The thermometer is ready to take a measurement when == «= = and °F or °C appears (see the example at left).

Specifics for each Temperature Mode

ORAL—For children 4 years and older. UNDERARM-—For child under age 4
who will not cooperate with rectal temperature

measurement.

RECT AL— Highly accurate for measuring core body
temperature. Pediatrician-recommended mode from birth to age 1
and beyond as tolerated by your child.

1. Lubricate the probe tip with a water-soluble
lubricant or petroleum jelly. For easier insertion,
position the baby so that the back and legs form
a 90-degree angle (L-shape).

2. Ensure that °F (or °C) is still flashing, then
insert probe tip no more than 1/2 inch (1.3 cm)

into rectum. DO NOT force the tip into rectum if \mserton Eauge

resistance is encountered. DO NOT insert past insertion gauge.

1. Ensure that °F (or °C) is
still flashing, then place
the probe tip under the
tongue. Instruct your
child not to bite down
on the probe.

1. Wipe your child’s
underarm with a
dry towel.

2. Ensure that °F (or °C) is
still flashing, then place
the probe tip at the center
of your child’s underarm. Bring their arm down
against their body. The probe must touch the skin.

* The measuring is complete when °F (or °C) stops flashing, the thermometer beeps, and the fever bar lights up. Approximate measurement time is 8 seconds.
* Remove the probe tip from the measurement site and check the temperature. UR;*':V ey
© The Fever Bar illuminates amber == for any temperature above 99.6°F (37.5°C) regardless of whether the site of measurement is oral, rectal, or oral | 205F+
underarm. The Fever Bar illuminates green for any temperature below 99.6°F (37.5°C). Consult the Fever Chart to note whether the site of measurement 37'5:C -
indicates an actual fever. Rectal | 0G50

Troubleshooting

How to Replace the Batteries

Dead Battery Indicator:

When the “LI” icon flashes, the battery
is exhausted and needs to be replaced.
NOTE: DO NOT press or hold down
the power button at any point while
changing the battery or replacing the

Memory Recall

The thermometer stores the last
temperature reading and displays it
automatically for 3 seconds when the
thermometer is powered on.

D D | F battery door.
o To Replace the Battery:

1 Use a miniature Phillips head screwdriver
to loosen the battery cover screw.
Remove the cover and the old battery.

2 Insert a new 3 volt battery (CR2032
or equivalent) correctly positioned
with the positive side facing up as
shown in the illustration.

3 Place the battery cover on the
thermometer and secure the cover.

Fahrenheit / Celsius

To switch from one unit of
measurement to the other:

While the thermometer is off, press and

hold the Power/Measure button for about 3
seconds. You will see a flashing F° or C° and
hear a short beep. Press the Power/Measure
button to toggle between F° and C°.

CAUTION

TO AVOID BATTERY LEAKAGE

* Always follow the instructions carefully. Use only specified batteries. Make sure
to insert batteries with the correct polarity.

* Remove exhausted batteries from the product.

Do not short-circuit the supply terminals

* Remove batteries when stored for long periods of non-use.

Technical Specifications

Measurement Temperature Range: 89.6°F to 111°F (32°C to 43.8°C)

Measurement Accuracy: +0.3°F (+0.2°C) for temps 96.4° to 97.9°F (35.8° t0 36.6°C)
+0.2°F (+0.1°C) for temps 98° to 102°F (36.7° to 38.9°C)
+0.3°F (+0.2°C) for temps 102.1° to 106°F (38.9° to 41.1°C)

Operation Environment: 50°F to 104°F (10°C to 40°C)

Storage Environment: -13°F to 140°F (-25°C to 60°C)

To turn Sound on/off: Press and hold
the Power/Measure button for about 5
seconds. The display will flash to confirm

sound being turned on/off. Recycle or dispose of batteries safely according to federal,

state, and local laws.

FCC Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the
FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

One (1) Year Limited Warranty

Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser that this product (Thermometer), is free from material and
workmanship defects when used under normal conditions for a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase. Should
the product contain defects in material or workmanship Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc., will repair or replace the product, at
our option, free of charge. Purchaser will be responsible for all costs associated with packaging and shipping the product
to Dorel Juvenile Group Consumer Relations Department at the address noted on the front of this document and all other
freight or insurance costs associated with the return. Dorel Juvenile Group will bear the cost of shipping the repaired or
replaced product to the purchaser. Product should be returned in its original package accompanied by a proof of purchase,
either a sales receipt or other proof that the product is within the warranty period. This warranty is void if the owner repairs
or modifies the product or the product has been damaged as a result of misuse.

This warranty excludes any liability other than that expressly stated previously, including but not limited to, any incidental
or inconsequential damages.

SOME PROVINGES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT MAY
VARY PROVINCE STATE TO PROVINCE.

©2026 Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc. Safety 1st™ and the Safety 1st logo and design are trademarks of Dorel
Juvenile Group, Inc. (800) 544-1108 www.safety1st.com. Styles, colors, and labeling may vary. Les styles, les
couleurs etl'étiquetage peuvent varier. Los estilos, colores y etiquetado pueden variar. Made in CHINA. Fabriqué en
CHINA. Hecho en CHINA. Distributed by (distribué par/distribuido por) Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc., 2525 State St.,
Columbus, IN 47201-7494. Dorel Juvenile Canada, 2233 Argentia Road, Suite 110, Mississauga, ON L5N 2X7.
Representante exclusivo en Chile: DOREL JUVENILE CHILE S.A. Av. del Parque 4161, oficina 602 A, Huechuraba,

Display | Meaning Recommended Action Display | Recommended Action
© The thermometer may have been stored in a hot environment. e Wait 30 minutes to allow the thermometer to reach room temperature, n * Batteries are low. Replacelthem. (§ee the
|.‘ ) then try again How to Replace the Batteries section).
V4D | o The measured temperature is above this thermometer’s range. ‘ o . « Do not return this product to the place of purchase. If you have
o See the Technical Specifications section for Measurement Temperature Range. any questions about this product, email support@djgusa.com or
chat with us at www.safety1st.com. You can also call Consumer
o « The thermometer may have been mishandled and may be * Shut off and restart before discarding. Care at (800) 544-1108 or text us at (812) 652-2525. Have
_ h h ) ) ready the model number (TH114) and date code (manufacture
)~ )~| ireversibly damaged. * Wait 30 minutes to allow the thermometer to reach room temperature, || date located on package).
© The temperature reads below 32°F/0°C or above 122°F/50°C. then try again. * |nstall a new battery and retry function before calling
Consumer Care on electronics.

Santiago, Chile - Fono: 56 2 24971500 - www.infanti.cl - www.dorel.cl. Importado y distribuido en Perd por: COMEXA
COMERCIALIZADORA EXTRANJERA S.A. SUCURSAL DEL PERU - Los Libertadores 455, San Isidro, Lima 27, Lima,
Perti RUC 20431062870 — Fono: 4413029 — www.infanti.com.pe. En Centro América, Caribe y Ecuador por: Best
Brands Group S.A. — Av. Balboa, Bay Mall Plaza, Planta Baja, local 9, Panamé. - Fono: (507) 300 2884. En Colombia
por: Baby Universe S.A.S. - Via 40 No. 77-29, Barranquilla, Colombia - Fono: (575) 353 1110 Importador: DJGM, S.A.
DE C.V. Gabriel Mancera No. 1041 Col. Del Vale, Benito Judrez C.P. 03100 México, Ciudad de México  YQREL
R.F.C. DJG140305GN9 Tel. (55) 67199202  03/26 4358-8838 \B’




@ safety I**

Thermomeétre 3-en-1
Guide de I'utilisateur TH114

Veuillez vous assurer de lire tous les avertissements,
instructions et avis avant d’utiliser ce produit. Veuillez
conserver ces instructions car elles contiennent des
informations importantes.

Principes de base de votre thermomeétre

C

Pointe de la sonde

FJauge d'insertion

[ @—

Bouton d’alimentation/mesure

Barre de fievre

Ecran d'affichage

Température

|188.8T

7

Couvercle de
rangement

‘BB.80

Unité de mesure (F/C)
Batterie faible

Soin et Entretien

Nettoyage de la pointe de la sonde:

o Nettoyez avant et apres chaque utilisation.

o Utilisez un tampon imbibé d’alcool pour essuyer.
Nettoyage du corps du thermométre:

o tilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour nettoyer le corps du thermométre.

Notes:

* RETIREZ Ia pile si le thermométre est rangé pendant une

longue période.

* RANGEZ le thermometre dans un endroit sec a la

température ambiante.

© PRENEZ SOIN de ne pas égratigner I'écran d'affichage.

o NE PAS laisser les pieces électroniques se mouiller.

o NE PAS utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs, de diluants ou benzéne pour nettoyer.
 NE PAS démonter pour une raison autre que le remplacement de la pile.
o NE PAS échapper le thermometre.

Température Corporelle Normale

Les lectures de température sont différentes d’'une personne a I'autre

et varient également en fonction de I'emplacement du corps ou la
température est mesurée. Par exemple; les températures buccales ont
tendance a étre comparables aux températures auriculaires et environ
0,5°C (1°F) inférieures aux températures rectales pour le méme individu.
Les relevés de température peuvent aussi étre affectés par d'autres
facteurs, incluant I'exercice, la consommation de nourritures/boissons
chaudes ou froides avant la prise de température, et la technique.

La température “normale” se réfere a la température moyenne de
chaque individu pendant qu'il est en bonne santé. Vous pouvez mesurer
et enregistrer la température de votre enfant a quelques reprises lorsqu'il
ou elle est en santé, de sorte que vous saurez ce qui est normal pour

votre enfant. En moyenne, les plages de température sont les suivantes:
METHODE DE METHODE DE PLAGE DE
TEMPERATURE TEMPERATURE FIEVRE
Oral e g o a6 096 4
Rectal (9§633aa1 gng) 38°C + (100,4°F 4)
Ailire (9355’;1%;393875% 37°C + (98,6°F )

A MISE EN GARDE

Rappel de mémoire Comment remplacer les piles

- Le thermométrelenregistre la Qerniére Indicateqr ge pile n_10rte: ‘

AVANT D’UTILISER CE THERMOMETRE, VEUILLEZ LIRE CES INSTRUCTIONS ATTENTIVEMENT. fucttgnfqeag: Utg;“ggtra;g;z :gt"targ;scgeemdes tg{séunueiS'ggged;ﬁ éct‘r'gnrg;jbl'gcgiﬁe”e o Dl w LAY
* Ce N’EST PAS un thermometre auriculaire. NE PAS mettre la sonde dans I'oreille. ® Prendre des mesures de lorsque le thermomatre est allum. NOTE: NE PAS appuyer ou maintenir |l ol o Il —/KI\—
température par voie orale, sous les aisselles ou rectale. ® TOUJOURS surveiller votre enfant lorsque vous utilisez un e o e "
thermometre. NE JAMAIS laisser votre enfant I'utiliser seul ou sans surveillance parentale a proximité. ¢ NE JAMAIS aC- ot remplacement de la pile ou en

. \ \ , \ \ , vy e (D (] replagant le couvercle de la pile.
laisser les enfants jouer avec ce produit. Ce n’est pas un jouet. Tenir hors de portée des enfants lorsqu'’il n’est pas utilisé. Il — e Pour installer les piles:
s'agit d’un dispositif électronique sensible et peut étre endommageé s'il n’est pas utilisé correctement sous la surveillance 1 Utlisez un toumevs cruciforme

\ N ; a T T " . 0y ) ) miniature pour desserrer la vis

des parents. e NE PAS exposer le thermometre a des températures extrémes, a I'humidité, a la lumiére directe du soleil, a Celsius / Fahrenheit du couvercle de fa ple. Refirez e
un impact soudain, a un choc ou a la poussiére. ® Ce produit contient une pile bouton ou une pile plate. Une pile bouton ou | | pour passer d'une unité de mesure & Fautre ) Icrf:ggjlir?:nzrr\zrlllge ‘;'f'des
une pile plate avalée peut provoquer des brllures chimiques internes en seulement deux heures et entrainer la mort. Jetez Lorsque le thermometre est éteint, appuyez VoIt (CR2032 o équivalen
immediatement les piles usagées. gaquz les pile,g neuves et usagees hors de portée des enfants. Si vous pensez que des surle bouton gn*;gg‘fé”;a;'n%“;n”;:“vfifoents conetoment pritomé ave o
piles ont été avalées ou placées a I'intérieur de n’importe quelle partie du corps, consultez immédiatement un médecin. secondes. Vous verrez un clignotement C* indiqué sur Illustration. é
INFORMATION IMPORTANTE e Les lectures de température sont affectées par de nombreux facteurs, dont I'exercice, la consommation de [ | §4 = 47,00 Port Aoz Suris owon 1|3 Placez e cowerdede tapiesurfe |

thermometre et fixez le couvercle.

boissons chaudes ou froides avant de prendre une lecture ainsi que la technique. ® NE PAS permettre a I'enfant de marcher ou de courir “ MISE EN GARDE

pendant la prise de température. La sonde peut présenter un danger. e Une fievre élevée et prolongée nécessite des soins médicaux, en

POUR EVITER TOUTE FUITE DES PILES
 Suivez toujours attentivement les instructions. N'utilisez que les piles

particulier chez les jeunes enfants. Veuillez contacter votre médecin. ® Tableau de figvre inclus sur I'emballage et au dos du thermomeétre. Pour activer ou désactiver le son : AppUYez | | coanitises Veillez 2 insérer Ies piles en respectant la polarité.

sur le bouton Marche/Mesure et maintenez-le | | o Retirez les piles épuisées du produit.

enfonce pendant environ 5 secondes. L'écran | | e Ne court-circuitez pas les bornes d’alimentation.

C t I t P t clignotera pour confirmer I'activation ou la o Retirez les piles lorsquelles sont entreposées pendant de longues périodes d'inutilisation.
omment mesurer la tem pe rature désacivation du son. Recyclez vos piles ou déposez-les en respectant les
instructions Iégales de sécurité fédérales, de I'Etat ou locales.

Assurez- le thermométra 3 la température ambian ndez 15 min i né ire. . .
ssurez-vous que le thermométre est a la température ambiante, attendez 15 utes si nécessaire. Déclaration de la FCC

Affichage Prét: * Retirez e capuchon de la sonde. Appuyez et maintenez le bouton Alimentation/Mesure. La barre de figvre s'illumine de la couleur ambre Cet appareil est conforme & la partie 15 des Techniques de spécifications
régles de la FCC. L utilisation est soumise aux

et tous les segments s'afficheront brievement pendant que le thermometre s'allume.

-_— = * Le thermométre enregistrera la derniére lecture de température et I'affichera automatiquement pendant trois secondes. deux conditons sulvantes : Plage de mesure de Ia température: 32°C 3 43,8°C (89,6 Fa 111°F)
o Le thermométre est prét & prendre une mesure lorsque == == == ¢t °C ou °F apparaissent (voir I'exemple  gatiche). 1. Cet apparei ne doit pas provoquer Précision de la mesure: 0,2°C (+0,3°F) pour temp. 35,8° & 36,6°C (96,47 & 97.9°F)
dinterférences nuisibles; et +0,1°C (+0,2°F) pour emp. 36,7° 4 38,9°C (98° 2 102°F)
BT ., 2. Cet appareil doit accepter toute +0,2°C (+0,3°F) pour temp. 38,9° & 41,1°C (102,1°  106°F)
Spécificités pour chaque mode de température interférence regue, y compris fes Environnement de fonctionnement; 10°C & 40°C (50°F & 104°F)

ORAL—Pour enfants de 4 ans et plus.  RECTAL—Tres précis pour mesurer la température du corps.
Mode recommandé par les pédiatres de la naissance a 1 an, et au-dela
si toléré par I'enfant.

1. Lubrifiez le bout de la sonde avec un lubrifiant
soluble a I'eau ou de la gelée de pétrole. Pour faciliter
I'insertion, placez le bébé de sorte que le dos et les
jambes forment un angle de 90 degrés (en forme).

2. Assurez-vous que °F clignote toujours, puis insérez
la pointe de la sonde a 1,3 cm (1/2 pouce) dans le
rectum. NE PAS forcer la pointe dans le rectum en
cas de résistance. NE PAS insérer au-dela de la jauge d'insertion.

1. Assurez-vous que
°C (ou °F) clignote
encore, puis placez
I'extrémité de la sonde
sous la langue. Dites a
votre enfant de ne pas
mordre la sonde.

Insertion Gauge

interférences susceptibles de provoquer un

fonctionnement indésirable. Environnement de rangement: -25°C a 60°C (-13°F & 140°F)

AXILLAIRE—Pour un enfant de

moins de 4 ans qui ne veut pas coopérer Y
avec la prise de température par voie rectale. Garantie Limitée d’un (1) an

1. Essuyez I'aisselle avec Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc. garantit & 'acheteur original que ce produit (Thermometre) est exempt de défauts matériels et
une serviette seche. de fabrication lorsqu'il est utilisé dans des conditions normales pour une période d’un (1) an a compter de la date d’achat.

2. Assurez-vous que °F Si le produit présente des défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication, Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc. réparera ou remplacera
clignote toujours, puis le produit, & notre discrétion, gratuitement. L'acheteur sera responsable de tous les colts associés a I'emballage et &
placez la sonde au I'expédition du produit au Service a la clientele de Dorel Juvenile Group a I'adresse indiquée au recto de ce document et
centre de l'aisselle. tous les autres colts de fret ou d’assurance liés au retour. Dorel Juvenile Group assumera le codt d’expédition du produit
Abaissez le bras contre réparé ou remplacé a I'acheteur. Le produit doit &tre retourné dans son emballage d’origine accompagné d’une preuve
le corps. La sonde doit toucher la peau. d’achat, soit un regu de vente ou une autre preuve que le produit est dans la période de garantie. Cette garantie est nulle

si le propriétaire répare ou modifie le produit ou si le produit a été endommagé a la suite d’une mauvaise utilisation.

Cette garantie exclut toute responsabilité autre que celle expressément indiquée précédemment, incluant mais ne se

. ka Fjesulre SSt io&nplléte Iorgqug OC. t(oud"F% cesse de cli?nqtg? qu? I? thermongétre émet un bip et que I'écran s'allume. Le temps de mesure approximatif est de 8 secondes.  @EFETAETD f limitant pas & des dommages accidentels ou sans conséquence.
o Retirez le bout de la sonde du site de la mesure et vérifiez la température. Avillaire cr ,
* |a barre de fievre s'allume de la couleur ambre == pour toute température supérieure a 37,5°C (99,6°F), que le site de mesure soit oral, rectal ou W% f;&;ﬂgfss '[’,'Eos"(;:?isoﬂg :ET_'I\:EITTI\?I"JNPSS I':,gg::ﬂg:gx gguL‘ﬁE'ﬁ'TM':LA;L%NSP:fPE%wé":g?o%'s“ms ou
sous les aisselles. La barre de fievre s'illumine en vert pour toute température inférieure a 37,5 °C (99,6 °F). Consultez le tableau de figvre pour savoir si le 996°F + ! , '
site de mesure indique une figvre réelle Rectal 38°C + CETTE GARANTIE VOUS DONNE DES DROITS SPECIFIQUES, ET VOUS POUVEZ AUSSI AVOIR D’AUTRES DROITS
: 100,4°F + A
’ QUI PEUVENT VARIER D’UNE PROVINCE A L'AUTRE.

Dépannage

Affichage | Signification Action recommandée Affichage | Action recommandée
i | Le thermometre a peut-étre été rangé dans un environnement chaud. « Attendez 30 minutes pour permettre au thermometre d'atteindre la température n « Les piles sont faibles. Remplacez-les. (Voir la section Information sur les piles).
ambiante, puis réessayez.
'.' ' | a température mesurée est supérieure a cette plage de température. P 4

 \/oir la section Spécifications techniques pour la plage de mesure de température.

 Ne retournez pas ce produit au lieu d'achat. Si vous avez des questions sur ce produit, nous
envoyer un courriel @ support@djgusa.com ou rendez-vous sur le site web safety1st.com.

_ . Lte thergnometrelnda [f)eut-e‘trey pas gk)tle manipulé correctement et peut « Eteignez et redémarrez le thermométre avant de le jeter. un message texte au (812) 652-2525. Ayez  portée de main e numéro de modéle (TH1 14)
,_l_ - etre en lommage ‘9 'alﬁon WBVQFS' €. o o Attendez 30 minutes pour permetire au thermométre d'atteindre la et le code de date (date de fabrication figurant sur I'étiquette du produit).
- * La température est inférieure a 0°C/32°F ou superieure a 50°C/122°F. température ambiante, puis réessayez. « Installez de nouvelles piles et réessayez la fonction avant d'appeler le Service a la

Vous pouvez appeler le service a la clientéle au (800) 544-1108, ou également nous envoyer

clientele concernant les troubles électroniques.




El termdémetro almacena la Ultima lectura de Indicator de Batteria Descargada:

LEA ESTA |NFORMAC|0N ATENTAMENTE ANTES DE UT|L|ZAR EL TERMOMETRO temperatura y la muestra automaticamente Cuando el icono “[]" comienza a brillar —C\ )

“
@sqfety It AADVERTENCIA | vemera

. . , K . durante 3 segundos cuando se enciende el intermitentemente, es porque la baterfa -
Termémetro 3 en 1 e Este NO es un termometro de oido. NUNCA cologue la sonda en el oido. ® Mida la temperatura debajo del brazo, termometro. s agoto y debe reemplazarse. NOTA: := L-' . =:= -k~
. : i “ f i NO presione 0 mantenga presionado el
Gl para ol Usuario TH1 14 |por via oral 0 relcta.l. I:l USI\I‘%I\APRE 3uperws|e a IQ§ ninos cuando use el tergwomet&‘o. o NUNCA perrrélta qu(fje' un nifio - ot hotén Etnce”-didtO/MediCimSn e /A
Por favor, aseguirese de feer blen tods las advertenciss, 0 use por si solo. perm|t~a que los nifios jueguen con este pro 'ucto. 0 €s un Jugygtle. S un dispositivo - = monenlo el secanbiaa bl
instrucciones e indicaciones antes de usar este producto. Siga | €lectronico delicado que puede dafarse si no se usa de la manera apropiada bajo la supervision de los padres. ¢ NO === Como Reemalazar las Batori
instr ti i ion i 3 . . . 0mo Reemplazar las Baterias:
fas »ya que infor fmportante. | exponga el termémetro a temperaturas extremas, humedad, o luz directa del sol. Evite los golpes bruscos y el polvo. 1 Useun minturs Gstomlctr Pl
Conceptos Biasicos de su Termémetro * Mantenga las baterias fuera del alcance de los nifios. ® Este producto contiene una bateria de boton o plana. Una Fahrenheit / Centigrado pta gl ol ol 9o Rl
bateria de boton o plana ingerida puede causar quemaduras quimicas internas en apenas dos horas y provocar la Para cambiar de una unidad de medida | | 2 Gologue una bateria nueva de 3
C Tapa de muerte. Deseche las baterias usadas inmediatamente. Mantenga las baterias nuevas y usadas fuera del alcance de g la "l‘:*“ - o e lvsﬁigisc ;ggﬁoc?:ﬁrg;guicvoan‘egltgdeon
. . . . . . . . on el termémetro apagado, presione y )
— almacenamiento los nifios. Si cree qqenlas ba’gerlas pueden haber sido ingeridas o colocadas dentro de cualquier parte del cuerpo, meﬂga presi‘onago N thtéSn Encenddid% ’ ﬁffggfan;]gaﬂit?ﬂ%? como se Torhillo
Regulador de Insercion bUSC]UG atenglon medica de inmediato. 'y C"e olgggﬁlllje:??rl]rtlarnﬁgﬁ?e?nenstggyugirgsﬁn o 3 Ponga la tapa en el 1ermlémetro +
F E INFORMA.CIO'NI IMPORTANTE e La§ lecturas de t'empera.tura tamb[en pueden verse afectadas por otros facjtorgs, tales | | preve pitido. Presione el boton Encendido/ y asegurela. ]
| ) @ {8880 como el ejercicio, el consumo de alimentos o bebidas calientes o frias antes de tomar la temperatura, y 1a técnica de Medicion para alternar entre C° o F°. PRECAUCIGN
Bot6n de Encencido/Medicon ~ NG medicion. ® NO permita que el nifio camine o corra mientras le toma la temperatura. La sonda podria presentar un “ f/\sli%é\mf)\gTIS\ithaFlgSﬁ]Sétlr)ui goAnTgsRiﬁidadosameme T
BaPrratde”temperatura —_— riesgo. e La figbre alta y prolongada requiere atencion médica, especialmente en el caso de nifios pequerios. Por favor T T———r— especificadas. Las baterias deben instalarse con la polaridad correcta.
antalla JT] . . . . ara activar/desactivar el sonido: Mantenga o Las bateri tadas deben reti de la unidad.
consulte a su médico. ® Tabla de temperatura incluida en el paquete y en la parte posterior del termémetro. presionaco ¢ bt de EncendcoMecicion | | = Los teminales cécticas no Geben corocicularse
Temperatura durante aproximadamente 5 segundos. La o Retire las pilas cuando se almacena durante largos perfodos de inactividad.
” pantalla parpadeara para confirmar que el ) . -
Unidad de medida (°F/°C) Como Tomar la Tem peratu ra sonido se ha activado/desactivado Las pilas usadas deben reciclarse o eliminarse acuerdo
Bateria baja . con las leyes federales, estatales y locales.

Asegidrese de que el termometro esté a la temperatura ambiente. Si es necesario, espere 15 minutos. »
Declaraciéon de la FCC
; ate S Especificaciones Técnicas
AffichageiBret: ¢ Quite la tapa de la punta de la sonda. Presione y libere el botén Encendido/Medicién. La barra de temperatura se ilumina de color ambar Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las _

Cuidado y Mantenimiento E y todos los segmentos aparecen en pantalla durante unos instantes al encenderse el termometro. normas de la FCC. La operacion estd sujeta a | | Rango de medicion de temperatura: 32°C a 43,8°C (89,6°F a 111°F)
— - - - o El termometro almagenaré la dltima lectura dleltemperatura y la mostrara automaticamente duran?e 8 segundgs. . las dos condiciones siguientes: Precision de medici6n: £0,2°C (+0,3°F) para temps 35,8° a 36,6°C (96,4° 2 97,9°F)
Como Limpiar la Sonda y la Punta: o El termometro estd listo para tomar una medicion cuando aparece == == «= y °C o °F (ver el ejemplo de la izquierda). 1. Este dispositivo no puede causar +0,1°C (£0,2°F) para temps 36,7° a 38,9°C (98° a 102°F)

o Limpie antes y después de cada uso.

A Ao interferencias dafinas y
 Use un hisopo con alcohol para limpiar.

+0,2°C (+0,3°F) para temps 38,9° a 41,1°C (102,1° 2 106°P)

2. Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier
El’)UTeo Lﬂlggggrsﬁ!a\?; ; rs%g: ;;;elrimggmrgilerpo del termometro RIS [FELS G LIRE® 62 HEnED inten‘ere?]cia recibida, incFuida aqu(izlla que Ambiente de operaci6n: 10°C a 40°C (50°F a 104°F)
Notas: ORA\L—Para nifios de 4 afios de RECT AL—Altamente preciso para medir la temperatura corporal central. DEBAJO DEL BRAZO—Para un nifio pueda provocar un funcionamiento no deseado. | | Amhiente de almacenamiento: -25°C a 60°C (-13°F a 140°F)

« Quite las baterfas si va a guardar el producto durante un largo periodo edad en adelante. Es el modo que recomiendan los pediatras desde el nacimiento hasta el primer menor de 4 aflos que no tolerard el modo rectal de S . . »
de tiempo. afio o hasta que el nifio lo tolere. F ‘ fomr la te' mperatura. Garantia Limitada Durante un (1) Afo

. gggl;gfegltéfgrgg‘nggdoaen un lugar seco a temperatura ambiente conla| | 1, ﬁ\gig%rg)sﬁoggv?:i » 1. Lubrique la punta de la sonda con un lubricante soluble 1. Limpie debajo del brazo La firma Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc. asegura al comprador original que este producto (Termémetro), esté garantizado contra materiales
en agua o vaselina. Para una insercion mas sencilla, con una toalla seca. defectuosos 0 mano de obra deficiente durante un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de compra, si se utiiza en condiciones normales. Si el

o TENGA cuidado especial de no rayar la superficie de los sensores o la pantalla. parpadeando, luego | I bebé d | B ks
« NO permita que Ia electronica se mojen. : (log)e) ll 0l (0 el L1 [ (foelffl ks [t 2. Asegurese de que °C producto presentara materiales defectuosos o mano de obra deficiente, Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc. reparara o sustituird el producto, a nuestra

* NO UTILICE productos de limpieza abrasivos, solventes o bencina. g’g‘nl?alzg;géa d(feela formeln un angulo de 90 grafios. (formal de |—)-. (0 °F) esté brillando discrecion, de manera gratuita. El comprador cubrir todos los costes relacionados con el envase y envio del producto al Departamento
: ug :;)Etféi;rgf é)lotre Prlggrtégtr%otwo, excepto para cambiar las baterias. e diune as 2. iAsegureTe queI °Co °‘F()j elste brlgando lrlltermltentemer]te, intermitentemente, luego de Relaciones con el Consumidor de Dorel Juvenile Group, a la direccion que aparece al inicio de este documento, y los dems costes de
: " ' uego coloque la punta de la sonda en el recto, a no mas " coloque la punta de la transportacion o aseguramiento relacionados con el envio. Dorel Juvenile Group cubrird los costes de devolucion al comprador del producto
¥ Regulador de | & ’ SV y
Igugoqnlijzno muerda de 1,3 cm (1/2 pulgada) de profundidad. En caso de egurador ce lnsercion sonda en la parte central debajo del brazo. La reparado o sustituido. EI producto debe enviarse en su envase original junto con una prueba documental de la compra, ya sea el recibo de
Temperatura Corporal Normal 0 encontrar reS|§tenC|a a la insercion del termémetro, NO fuergg la punta dentro punta de la sonda debe tocar la piel. venta u otro medio demostrativo de que el producto adn esté dentro del periodo de garantia. Esta garantia quedara anulada si el propietario
Las mediciones de temperatura varian de persona a persona y también del recto. NO introducirla mas alla de la Regulador de Insercion. hubiera reparado o modificado el producto, 0 si éste se hubiera dafiado como consecuencia del uso incorrecto.
varian segun la parte del cuerpo en la cual se tome la temperatura. Esta garantia excluye cualesquiera otras responsabilidades ajenas a la expresada més arriba, entre otras los dafios
for eJemthO; [Ijasl t@énperaturas Oré[ijles tletﬂdgﬂsg gi; g%mparable ala o La medicién finaliza cuando °C (o °F) deja de parpadear, el termometro emite un pitido y la pantalla se ilumina. El tiempo de medicion aproximado es de 8 segundos. incidentales o consecuentes.
emperatura ael 01do, y aproximadamente O, menos que i i °C+ ~
laS {emperaluras rectales para una IS persona, Las lecturas de * Quite la punta de a sonda y verifique [a temperatura, o : N delbrazo | 956°F + EN ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO SE PERMITEN LAS EXCLUSIONES O LIMITACIONES REFERENTES A LOS DAROS INGIDENTALES 0
temperatura también pueden verse afectadas por otros factores, tales ela Fa[rg de temperatlfra s? Illun:jmg de goll%r ambeEr b<:> . cth_aEdo la ;lemperatura SI(ijera los 37|,5 °C (t99,6 F),t lnde.p?ndIenteé)rgegtoeF tZg 73'5'30 8eglmon Ee : oal | T75C CONSECUENTES, DE MODO QUE LA LIMITACION 0 EXCLUSION ANTES EXPUESTA QUIZAS NO SE APLIQUE EN SU CASO PARTICULAR.
como el sjercicio, el consumo de alimentos o bebidas calientes o frias realizd de manera oral, rectal o debajo del brazo. La barra de fiebre se ilumina en verde para cualquier temperatura inferior a 99, 5 °C). Consulte la e : ‘ :
o o Ijomar I temperatura, y a técnica de medicion. tabla de temperatura para ver si el punto de medicion indica fiebre. Rectal 1003‘3”5 : ESTA GARANTIA LE OTORGA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECIFICOS Y ES POSIBLE QUE USTED TAMBIEN CUENTE

CON OTROS DERECHOS QUE PUDIERAN VARIAR EN DISTINTOS ESTADOS.

La temperatura “normal” se refiere a la temperatura media de cada
persona en buen estado de salud. Tal vez le convenga tomar y anotar
la temperatura de su hijo cuando esté en buen estado de salud

Soluciéon de Problemas

unas cuantas veces, para saber cudl es su temperatura normal. En Significado Accion recomendada Pantalla | Accién recomendada
promedio, los limites de temperatura son los siguientes: . ' ' " ) )
' ‘ * El termémetro pudo haber estado guardado en un ambiente caluroso.  Espere 30 minutos para permitir que el termémetro alcance la temperatura ambiente y luego n « Las baterfas estan agotadas. Cambielas. (Consulte la seccion Cémo Reemplazar
METODO LIMITES LIMITES DE [ )] vuelva a intentarlo. |as Baterfas).
NORMALES FIEBRE 370D | « Latemperatura esté por encima del rango de medicién del termémetro. « Consulte la seccion Especificaciones técnicas para ver el Rango de medicion de temperatura. —
o o  No devuelva este producto al lugar donde lo adquiri. Tiene alguna pregunta sobre este producto,
0 36,1°-37,6°C o o P )
ral (97.0°-99,6°F 37,6°C + (99,6°F +) mande un correo electrnico a support@djgusa.com o chatee con nosotros en www.safety1st.com.
3 6 = 3{’30 c  Es posible que el termometro haya sido manipulado incorrectamente * Apaguelo y vuelva a encenderlo antes de descartarlo. Ademds, puede llamar a Atencion al cliente al (800) 544-1108 o puede enviamos unmensaje de
Rectal o7 32,;00 &R 38°C + (100,4°F +) - y que se haya dafiado de forma irreversible.  Consulte la seccion Especificaciones técnicas para ver el Rango de medicion de temperatura. texto al (812) 652-2525. Tenga a mano el niimero de modelo (TH114) y el cédigo de fecha (fecha de
- 3'5 2u_37'oc N y t 3= 9~ | * Latemperatura esta por encima del rango de medicion del termémetro. o Espere 30 minutos para permitir que el termometro alcance la temperatura ambiente y luego fabricacion) indicado en el paquete. , ,
Debajo del brazo (95,4°~98,6°F) 37°C + (98,6°F +) o La temperatura indica debajo 0°C/32°F o supera 50°C/122°F. vuelva a intentarlo o Antes de llamar al eranamento de Re|50|ones con el Consumidor para ponsultas sobre
- . artefactos de electronicos, coloque baterias nuevas y trate de hacer funcionar el producto otra vez.




